
RESOLUTION NO. 2024-30

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF ROCKAWAY BEACH AND THE TILLAMOOK
COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES

WHEREAS, On April 6, 2021, the City Council of the City of Rockaway Beach
adopted Resolution No. 21-967 authorizing the Mayor and City Manager to execute
a Law Enforcement Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) with Tillamook County; and

WHEREAS, the executed IGA will expire June 30th, 2024, if not amended; and

WHEREAS, the amended term of the agreement shall be through June 30, 2028;
and

WHEREAS, the Council has considered and reviewed the amendment before them
regarding the Intergovernmental Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT

Section 1. The City of Rockaway Beach City Council hereby authorizes the Mayor
and City Manager to sign all such documentation on the City’s behalf to
complete IGA Amendment #2, attached as Exhibit A.

Section 2. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL THE 12th DAY OF JUNE 2024.

ATTEST

Melissa Thompson, City Recorder

APPROVED



Resolution 2024-30 - Exhibit A

AMENDMENT #2 TO INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT #6117
BETWEEN

THE CITY OF ROCKAWAY BEACH AND TILLAMOOK COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT, between the CITY OF ROCKAWAY BEACH, an Oregon Municipal Corporation (hereinafter
"City"), and TILLAMOOK COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon (hereinafter "County" or
"Sheriff'), provides as follows:

(Strike through text indicates removals and italicized text indicates additions).

2. TERM OF AGREEMENT: The term of this Agreement shall be from 10 June 2021 through 30 June
2024 2028, inclusive. This Agreement may be extended for any additional term by mutual
agreement of the parties in writing. This Agreement and referenced attachments embody the entire
agreement and supersedes all previous agreements relating to the performance of law enforcement
services to the City by the Sheriff. This agreement shall not be effective until after its execution by
both parties.

Effective July 1, 2024, Attachment A incorporated herein, shall supersede Attachment A in
original Agreement Amendment #1.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have signed this Agreement in duplicate.

TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

Mary Faith Bell, Chair

Doug Olson, Vice-Chair

Erin D. Skaar, Commissioner

Josh Brown, Sheriff

Date

CITY OF ROCKAWAY BEACH, OREGON

1 Of 2 - LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT- AMENDMENT #2



Resolution 2024-30 - Exhibit A

Revised July
2024

ATTACHMENT A - BASE

The Sheriff agrees to charge, and the City agrees to pay, as follows for services pursuant to the INTERGOVERMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES:
Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step5 Step 6 Step 7 Step 8 Step 9 Step 10

HOURLY RATE 27.47 28.30 29.14 30.02 30.92 31.85 32.80 33.79 34.80 35.85
SALARY 4,761.38 4,904.38 5,051.53 5,203.20 5,359.37 5,520.22 5,685.92 5,856.65 6,032.41 6,213.54

TOTAL EARNINGS 4,761.38 4,904.38 5,051.53 5,203.20 5,359.37 5,520.22 5,685.92 5,856.65 6,032.41 6,213.54
BENEFITS

FICA 364.25 375.19 386.44 398.04 409.99 422.30 434.97 448.03 461.48 475.34
RETIREMENT 1,704.57 1,755.77 1,808.45 1,862.75 1,918.65 1,976.24 2,035.56 2,096.68 2,159.60 2,224.45

INSURANCE 1,664.07 1,664.07 1,664.07 1,664.07 1,664.07 1,664.07 1,664.07 1,664.07 1,664.07 1,664.07
WORKERS' COMP 133.32 137.32 141.44 145.69 150.06 154.57 159.21 163.99 168.91 173.98

OREGON TRANSIT TAX 4.76 4.90 5.05 5.20 5.36 5.52 5.69 5.86 6.03 6.21
PAID FAMILY MEDICAL LEAVE 19.05 19.62 20.21 20.81 21.44 22.08 22.74 23.43 24.13 24.85
LIFE INSURANCE - HARTFORD 31.54 31.54 31.54 31.54 31.54 31.54 31.54 31.54 31.54 31.54

RETIREMENT UNITS 5.54 5.54 5.54 5.54 5.54 5.54 5.54 5.54 5.54 5.54

VEBA 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00
UNIFORM EXPENSE 47.00 47.00 47.00 47.00 47.00 47.00 47.00 47.00 47.00 47.00

TOTAL BENEFITS 4,074.10 4,140.95 4,209.74 4,280.65 4,353.66 4,428.85 4,506.32 4,586.13 4,668.30 4,752.98

TOTAL EXPENSES 8,835.48 9,045.33 9,261.27 9,483.85 9,713.03 9,949.07 10,192.24 10,442.78 10,700.71 10,966.52
HOURLY RATE 50.98 52.19 53.44 54.72 56.04 57.40 58.81 60.25 61.74 63.27

HOURLY RATE With Administrative Cost 10% 56.08 57.14 58.78 60.19 61.64 63.14 64.69 66.28 67.91 69.60
HOURLY RATE With Administrative Cost 10% &Contingency 57.87 59.24 60.66 62.11 63.61 65.15 66.76 68.39 70.08 71.82

Itermediate Certificate add 4%, not cumulative
Advanced Certificate add 7%,not cumulative

2 of 2 - LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT- AMENDMENT #2


